
 Meeting of the 
Burnley Borough Council

To be held at 6.30 pm on
Wednesday, 12th July, 2017

Public Document Pack



Full Council DATE - 12-07-17 Page 2 of 5



Full Council DATE - 12-07-17 Page 3 of 5

Town Hall
Burnley

Tuesday, 4 July 2017

Sir or Madam,

Notice is given of a MEETING of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY to 

be held at the TOWN HALL, BURNLEY, on

DATE: Wednesday, 12th July, 2017

starting at 6.30 pm

To transact the business specified below.
Lukman Patel

Head of Governance, Law, Property, and Regulation

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any matter for which the Council has a responsibility or which affects the 
Borough.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Governance, Law, 
Property and Regulation by 5.00 pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web 
at:www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.  Requests will be dealt with in the order in which they 
are received.

A G E N D A

1. Minutes of the Last Meeting 7 - 20
To receive, as read, the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 
Council meeting, and to confirm them or otherwise.

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. Mayor's Communications 
To receive communications (if any) from His Worship the Mayor.

4. Public Question Time 
To receive questions, statements or petitions (if any) from members of 
the public.

5. Items for Decision by the Council 21 - 22

a) Business Rates-Discretionary Scheme 2017/18 23 - 36
To advise Members of the new measures to assist businesses that were 

http://www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings


Full Council DATE - 12-07-17 Page 4 of 5

introduced in the Spring Budget (report enclosed, relevant Minute to follow)

b) Council Tax Support Scheme 37 - 40
To seek approval to maintain the Council Tax Support Scheme broadly ‘as is’ for 
2018/19, save for minor changes to the process of backdated claims, and to 
explain the reasons for suggesting that any changes identified as a result of the 
major review be implemented from 2019/20 rather than 2018/19 (report 
enclosed, relevant Minute to follow)

c) Final Outturn Position 2016/17 41 - 56
To report the final position on the Council’s revenue and capital accounts for 2016/17,
 performance of the 2016/17 capital investment programme and present the financing 
of capital expenditure incurred during 2016/17, and to seek approval of a revised 2017/18
capital budget after incorporating net carry forward commitments (slippage) from 2016/17
(report enclosed, relevant Minute to follow).

d) Annual Treasury Management Review 2016/17 57 - 64
To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity during 
2016/17 (report enclosed, relevant Minute to follow)

e) Chief Executive Officer Appointment 65 - 68
To confirm arrangements for the appointment of a new Chief Executive (report 
enclosed)

f) Summary of Executive Urgency 69 - 70
To inform Full Council of the urgent decisions made by the Executive regarding 
the implementation of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 from January 
2016 To May 2017 (report enclosed).  

g) Constitutional Updates 71 - 74
To inform Members of the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the 
Leader, and to seek approval for an amendment to the delegation of the 
Monitoring Officer for Council functions regarding minor amendments 
(report enclosed)

 

6. Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 75 - 78
To consider the Scrutiny Chair’s Cycle 1 Report to Full Council (report 
enclosed)

7. Strategic Plan Progress Reports 79 - 80
To consider Strategic Plan Progress Reports (reports enclosed)
a) Cllr Mark Townsend - Leader 81 - 82



Full Council DATE - 12-07-17 Page 5 of 5

b) Cllr John Harbour - Deputy Leader/Housing and Environment 83 - 86
c) Cllr Mohammed Ishtiaq - Resources and Performance Management 87 - 88
d) Cllr Lian Pate - Community and Leisure Services 89 - 90
e) Cllr Sue Graham - Regeneration and Economic Development 91 - 92

8. Questions 
To deal with questions (if any) relating to matters not contained in the 
Minutes before the Council and of which notice in writing has been 
received in accordance with Standing Order No. 10(2). 



This page is intentionally left blank



Full Council 17/05/2017 Page 1 of 13

FULL COUNCIL
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 17th May, 2017 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors J Sumner (Chair), H Baker (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, C Briggs, 
B Brindle, M Brindle, F Cant, I Carmichael, S Chaudhary, J Cunningham, 
T Ellis, D Fleming, B Foster, R Frost, S Graham, J Greenwood, J Harbour, 
T Harrison, D Heginbotham, A Hosker, S Hussain, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, 
A Kelly, A Khan, L Khan, W Khan, M Lishman, S Malik, T Martin, E Monk, 
A Newhouse, L Pate, A Raja, P Reynolds, D Roper, A Royle, A Tatchell, 
C Towneley, M Townsend and C White

OFFICERS
Pam Smith Chief Executive
Mick Cartledge Chief Operating Officer
Lukman Patel Head of Governance, Property, Law and 

Regulation
Asad Mushtaq Head of Finance
Imelda Grady Democracy Officer
Alison McEwan Democracy Officer
David Farrar Mayor's Officer
David Bristow Deputy Mayor's Officer

1. Election of Mayor 

It was moved by Councillor Andy Tatchell, and seconded by Councillor Ida Carmichael and

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

That Councillor Howard Baker be elected Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal Year 
2017/18.

(Councillor Jeff Sumner then vacated the Chair in favour of the Mayor).

His Worship the Mayor, Councillor Howard Baker then made and subscribed the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office as required by Law.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Full Council 17/05/2017 Page 2 of 13

2. Vote of Thanks to the retiring Mayor 

It was moved by Councillor Gordon Birtwistle and seconded by Councillor Charlie Briggs 
that the grateful thanks of this Council be extended to the retiring Mayor for the services 
rendered by him during the past Municipal Year.

On being put to the vote, the motion was declared to be carried and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY.

It was FURTHER RESOLVED – 

That medallions be presented to Councillor Jeff Sumner, Mrs Lesley Sumner and Mr Lee 
Sumner as a token of the Council’s appreciation of their services to the Borough during the 
Municipal Year now ending.

Cllr Sumner responded by reviewing the highlights of his period of office, thanking all those 
who had helped him.

He presented a decorative Shuttle to the Borough, accepted by the Mayor, as a token of his 
appreciation for all the help he had received, and in recognition of the Borough’s Canal 
Heritage.

3. Appointment of Deputy Mayor 

It was moved by Councillor Jeff Sumner, and seconded by Councillor Gordon Birtwistle and 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That Councillor Charlie Briggs be elected Deputy Mayor/Mayor Elect of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2017/18.

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Charlie Briggs then made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office as required by Law.

4. Mayor's Communications 

The Chief Executive, Pam Smith, reported that His Worship the Mayor would be ‘At Home’ 
at the Town Hall, Burnley at 2.00pm on Tuesday 23rd May 2017.

She further reported that the Mayor’s Charity Ball would be held on Friday 24th November 
2017, at the Mechanics Theatre, Burnley.

Page 8



Full Council 17/05/2017 Page 3 of 13

5. Adjournment of Meeting 

The Mayor adjourned the meeting at 4.40pm.

The meeting reconvened at 6.30pm

6. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 12th April were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

7. The Executive and their portfolios for 2017/18 

Consideration was given to changes to the Executive and their portfolios for 2017/18.

Councillor Mark Townsend informed Members of the resignations of Coun
[...]

Leader 

 and 

An Alternate 
Director -the 
Executive 
Member for  
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development 

 Cllr Mark 
Townsend 

 

and 

Cllr Sue 
Graham

Page 17



Full Council 17/05/2017 Page 12 of 13

SECTION 2 - PERIOD APPOINTMENTS

Outside Body Qualifications 
2017/18

Appointed 
2017/18

20. Burnley 
Acorn Fund-

(periods of 
four years)

3 Members 

(from Oct 2016 
to Oct 2020)

*1 Any Member 
to fill vacancy 
due to Cllr 
Howard Baker 
(Mayor Elect)  
becoming ex 
officio from May 
2017

(from May 2017 
to Oct 2020)

Director of 
Resources 

Ex Officio

Already 
appointed 
2016;

 (from Oct 2016 
to Oct 2020)

Cllr Jean 
Cunningham

Cllr Ann Royle

Appointed 
2017;

(from May 2017 
to Oct 2020)

Cllr Andy 
Tatchell

Section 151 
Officer-Asad 
Mushtaq

Ex Officio

21. Stocks 
Massey 
Bequest- 
Represen-
tative 
Trustees 
(periods of 
four years)

Any Executive 
Member

(term May 2017- 
May 2020)

Chair of  
Scrutiny 
Committee

(term expires 
May 2018)

 Cllr John 
Harbour

(term May 
2017- May 
2020)

Cllr Andy 
Tatchell

(term expires 
May 2018)

Page 18



Full Council 17/05/2017 Page 13 of 13

2. That the Head of Governance, Law, Property and Regulation be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Leader, to agree Calico’s 4 independent persons 
nominations to its Board.

11. Updates to the Constitution 

Consideration was given to a number of proposed updates to the constitution regarding the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).

RESOLVED

1. That a delegation added to Part 3 of the Constitution by the Leader for the Head of 
Governance, Property, Law and Regulation regarding the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) be noted.

2. That an Urgent Executive decision made by the Chief Executive, and related waiver 
of call-in (agreed by the Chair of Scrutiny), and associated Urgent Council decision 
made by the Chief Executive (consulted on with the Mayor), regarding Grove Lane in 
Padiham be noted.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Decision 
by the Council

IT
EM

  5

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Rates – Discretionary Scheme 2017/18

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE  12/07/2017
PORTFOLIO Resources
REPORT AUTHOR Deborah Davies
TEL NO 01143 999096

EMAIL deborah.davies@liberata.com

PURPOSE

1. To advise Members of the new measures to assist businesses that were introduced in the 
Spring Budget. There has been a delay in receiving the detail (due to the General 
Election) but the Government is advising that there is no reason that Councils cannot 
proceed with implementing their schemes. There is an element of discretion within the 
new measures and we are seeking advice on whether Members wish to modify the 
suggested scheme (at Appendix 1).

RECOMMENDATION

2. It is recommended that:
the Executive recommends to Full Council to:

 approve the Discretionary Relief Scheme set out in Appendix 1
 approve the associated updates to the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

(Appendix 3).

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The attached scheme incorporates Government objectives in providing funding for local 
schemes. Help should be directed at those ratepayers who faced the biggest increases in 
their bills and / or who occupy the properties with lower rateable values. It also allows for 
flexibility to ensure that expenditure remains within the funding allocated by Government.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. In the 2017 Spring Budget the Chancellor announced three new relief schemes to support 
businesses:

a. Supporting Small Businesses;
b. New Business Rate Relief for pubs; and
c. New Discretionary Relief Scheme  

                                          
5. Due to changes in rateable value brought about by the revaluation, a small number of 

ratepayers face large increases as a result of the loss of small business or rural rate 
relief. The transitional relief scheme supports ratepayers who face large increas
[...]
espect to 
backdated claims, as set out in paragraph 8

 maintain all other aspects of the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19
 note the timelines for the continuing review of the scheme in time for 

implementation in 2019/20

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. It was previously planned to undertake a major review of the CTS scheme during this 
year, but subsequently the roll-out of Universal Credit ‘full service’ was implemented on 
17th May 2017.  Therefore its full impact will not be known until late 2017 / early 2018.  In 
light of this it is recommended that it would not be appropriate to implement a further 
significant change to the support that is available to residents on lower incomes until the 
full impacts of Universal Credit are known. 

4. Over the next 3 to 4 years Burnley Council can expect the housing benefit caseload to fall 
by approximately one half, to around 4,500 to 5,000 claims. This is due to more residents 
transferring to universal credit and having their housing costs met that way. Time is 
required to understand the possible impact that this change will have on the way potential 
and existing Council Tax Support claimants use our services.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5b



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\4\AI00002419\$iwovmn5l.docx

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. The Council’s local Council Tax Support Scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit from April 
2013. The Council’s scheme, based on the previous Housing / Council Tax Benefit 
Scheme, was approved by Full Council in December 2012. The old Council Tax Benefit 
scheme was largely retained within the local support scheme and has continued to 
protect pensioners, as prescribed by Central Government. 

6. Burnley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme has remained unchanged since 
April 2015, except for the annual uprating of applicable amounts / premiums. The CTS 
scheme no longer exactly mirrors the Housing Benefit Scheme, although many of the 
same principles apply. As more claima
[...]
d present the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2016/17 

3. To seek approval of a revised 2017/18 capital budget after incorporating net carry forward 
commitments (slippage) from 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION

4. That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve:

a) The final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2016/17 and the net 
overall surplus, compared with the revised budget of £377k as shown in the 
table in paragraph 8 which equates to approximately 2.5% of the net revenue 
budget.

b) The transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £1.059m to reserves 
(see Appendix 2). 

c) The approval of additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads 
of Service totalling £201k (an increase of £141k) from those previously 
approved in February 2017 (see Appendix 3).

d) The final position on capital spending and financing of £6.790m for 2016/17 as 
shown in Appendices  4 & 5, which equates to 85% of the final resources 
position.

e) The revised capital budget for 2017/18 totalling £12.794m as outlined in 
Appendix 6, (including net carry forward of £0.727m).

Page 41

Agenda Item 5c



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\4\AI00002420\$v4tjlnz2.docx

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

5. To conclude the revenue and capital budget monitoring process for 2016/17 and 
report the final outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17.

6. To increase the 2017/18 Council capital programme for amounts carried forward from 
2016/17 and other budget adjustments as shown in Appendix 5.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Revenue Outturn position

Revenue Surplus
7. Members will recall that there were three quarterly budget monitoring reports to the 

Executive during 2016/17. These reports disclosed that there were anticipated variations in 
spending and income compared with the revised budget. The third and most recent in-year 
monitoring report to Full Council, in February 2017, estimated a surplus of £0.276m for the 
year on the revenue account.

8. The final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2016/17 was a net overall surplus, 
compared with the revised budget, of £0.377m (see Appendix 1). A summary of the major 
variances is shown in the table below:

Summary of 2016/17 Major Variances £'000
Underspends / Increased Income

Treasury management expenses and income savings (232)
Additional Planning income (71)
Disabled renovations grant income increase (43)
Utility cost savings (199)
Reduced impairment allowance for general debtors (66)
Other net underspending in services (128)

Increased Expenditure / Reduced Income
Increased provision for legal expenses 55
Revenue contributions to capital schemes 88
Employee redundancy costs 219

 Total Underspend  (377)

9. Reserves Transfers
The Executive is asked to recommend to Full Council approval of the movements in 
earmarked reserves being a net overall increase in the year of £1.059m – see Appendix 2 
– from £6.973m at the start of the year to an end position of £8.032m. 

The overall increase is due mainly to the revenue surplus of £0.377m (to the transformation 
and growth reserves) and the contribution to the business rates volatility reserve of 
£0.759m which includes the Council share of the business rates pool benefit. 

The balance of General Reserves has remained at £1.379m.

Page 42



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\4\AI00002420\$v4tjlnz2.docx

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Capital Outturn position

Budget Changes and Expenditure Outturn Position:
After incorporating all the recommendations approved throughout the financial year, the 
original capital budget of £6.931m [approved at Full Council on 24 February 2016] was 
revised up to a final position of £7.501m per the cycle 3 capital monitoring report presented 
to the Executive on the 13 February 2017.  

Appendix 4 shows the final resources and outturn position.  Additional resources have 
been utilised in financing the outturn expendit
[...]
 Report 
Review of 2016/17 Activity

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity during 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Executive recommends to Full Council to note the annual treasury 
management activity for the year ended 31 March 2017.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To comply with the regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management activities and the 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2016/17. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

For 2016/17 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports:

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 24/02/16)
• a mid-year treasury update report (Council 21/12/16)
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 

to the strategy (this report).

The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is therefore 
important, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by Members. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5d



SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4.

5.

Overall Treasury Position as at 31 March 2017

The Council’s debt and investment position is organised in order to ensure adequate 
liquidity for revenue and capital activities, security for investments and to manage risks 
within all treasury management activities. Procedures and controls to achieve these 
objectives are well established both through Member reporting detailed in the Treasury 
Policy Statement, and through officer activity detailed in the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices.  

Council‘s treasury positi
[...]
8. None.

FURTHER INFORMATION
PLEASE CONTACT:

David Donlan
Accountancy Division Manager

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

4,000 4,000 

12,894 

15,000 

1,000 

4,000 4,000 4,000 

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

 10,000

 11,000

 12,000

 13,000

 14,000

 15,000

 16,000

B
a

n
k
 o

f S
c
o
tla

n
d

B
a

n
k
 o

f S
c
o
tla

n
d

 [4
m

]

H
S

B
C

 B
a

n
k
 p

lc

H
S

B
C

 B
a

n
k
 p

lc
 [1

5
m

]

N
a
tio

n
w

id
e

N
a
tio

n
w

id
e

 [4
m

]

S
a

n
ta

n
d
e

r U
K

 p
lc

S
a

n
ta

n
d
e

r U
K

 p
lc

[4
m

]

£'000 
COUNTERPARTY EXPOSURE -  

Highest Level of Investments During April - March 2017 (shown in white)  
Maximum Limits Per Counter Party (shaded) 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\4\AI00002422\$xtd2bdcl.docx

Appointment of Chief Executive

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL

DATE 12/07/2017
PORTFOLIO Leader
REPORT AUTHOR Vicky White
TEL NO 01282 477124

EMAIL vwhite@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To confirm arrangements for the appointment of a new Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Council be recommended to:

(a) Confirm the Appointment Committee’s authority to conduct the recruitment within the 
financial parameters set out in this report; and 

(b) Establish a budget of £20,000 for the cost of recruitment support and advertising as 
set out in the report;

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To ensure that the Council makes appropriate arrangements for recruiting a new Chief 
Executive.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Council’s Chief Executive, Pam Smith, has submitted her resignation and her 
employment with the Council will end on 31st August 2017.  It is therefore necessary to 
put in place arrangements to recruit a successor.

5. Appointments Committee
The protocol that has to be followed for appointing a Chief Executive is set out in the 
constitution.  An Appointments Committee is to be form
[...]
cutive.

11.Anticipated salary savings from the Management Team salary budget, occurring during 
the period this post is vacant, will be sufficient to cover this cost.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

12.The appointment of an effective Chief Executive is an essential requirement if the Council 
is to achieve the outcomes set out in the Council’s Strategic Plan and continue the 
momentum driving the Borough forward

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

13.Leader of the Council.
Member Structures Working Group.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

14.None

Page 66



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\4\AI00002422\$xtd2bdcl.docx

FURTHER INFORMATION      

PLEASE CONTACT:
Vicky White, Strategic HR Consultant
01282 477124

ALSO:
Heather Brennan, Head of People & 
Development
01282 477120

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\4\AI00002423\$a4rbwf1v.docx

Report on Summary of Urgent Executive Decisions

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL 

DATE  12/07/2017
PORTFOLIO Leader
REPORT AUTHOR Eric Dickinson
TEL NO 01282 477256

EMAIL edickinson@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform Full Council of the urgent decisions made by the Executive regarding the 
implementation of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 from January 2016 To May 2017.  

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the report detailing urgent Executive decisions made from January 2016 to May 
2017 be noted.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Section 19 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 requires that the Executive Leader must submit 
a report to Full Council periodically containing details of urgent executive decisions.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. Section 19 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  states that a report must be submitted to Full 
Council periodically by the Leader containin
[...]
hanges made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader , 
relating to the Scheme of Delegation, for  the Head of Governance, Law, Property & 
Regulation.

2. To seek approval for an amendment to the delegation of the Head of Governance, Law, 
Property & Regulation as Monitoring Officer for Council functions regarding  minor 
amendments. 

RECOMMENDATION

3.That the change made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader  be noted, as follows;
(a) 25th May 2017 Additional delegation to the Head of Governance, Law, Property & 
Regulation regarding utilities  (Appendix 1)

4. That the delegation of the Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation as 
Monitoring Officer regarding  minor amendments to Council functions be added to and 
amended to the following;

“Appointed  as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with authority to make minor 
amendments to the Council’s constitution, and also  to make minor amendments to 
the Council’s policies and procedures.”

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

5.To ensure that the requirements of the constitution are upheld, and that maximum 
transparency is maintained.

Page 71

Agenda Item 5g



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\4\AI00002424\$apfighto.docx

6. To allow good practice to be updated where the changes are minor to the Council’s 
policies and procedures

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

7. Changes to Part 3 of the Constitution by the Leader

Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation.
On 25th May 2017  the Leader added a delegation for the Head  of  Governance, 
Law, Property & Regulation regarding utilities (Appendix 1).

8. Changes to Officer Delegation

Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation.
As Monitoring Officer , it is proposed that his current delegation regarding Council 
functions, as follows;
 

 “Appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with authority to make minor 
amendments to the Council’s constitution”

Be added to with the following wording;

“ and also to make minor amendments to the Council’s policies 
[...]
nto the town 
centre.

Town Centre Activities

Painting Padiham
We held a successful Painting Padiham event in May 
attracting 52 professional artists from across the North West 
and over 500 additional visitors. The event was very well 
received.

Burnley Fashion Week
In partnership with Burnley College, Town Centre 
Management delivered Burnley Fashion Week, 5 to 10 June 
2017. It was a week of events to support and promote 
Burnley town centre’s fashion retailers and showcase 
fashion career training opportunities at Burnley College.  

CCTV Standish Street
Town Centre Management has supported Standish St 
Trader Group to improve their CCTV system.  The traders 
now have a further 8 cameras installed to enhance their 
CCTV coverage.

PR4- We will develop and 
deliver the Local Plan. This 
will act as the key supporting 
framework for encouraging 
future employment and 
investment in a range of 
housing stock.

The Local Plan will be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
independent Examination on 20th July 2017.

We are still awaiting the dates for the Local Plan hearings  
from the Planning Inspectorate, however we envisage that 
they will be around October/November 2017.

Page 92


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Items for Decision by the Council
	5a Business Rates-Discretionary Scheme 2017/18
	Business Rates App 3 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy - July 2017

	5b Council Tax Support Scheme
	5c Final Outturn Position 2016/17
	Combined Appendix 1 Variances from cycle 3 monitoring
	Combined App 2 earmarked reserves
	Combined App 3 carry forward requests
	Combined Appendix 4 - Capital Outturn Position 2016-17 and Slippage into 2017-18
	Combined App 5 capital spend financing 2016-17
	Combined App 6 revised Capital Budget 2017-18

	5d Annual Treasury Management Review 2016/17
	Annual T M Appendix 1

	5e Chief Executive Officer Appointment
	5f Summary of Executive Urgency
	5g Constitutional Updates
	Constitutional Updates Appx 1Leader 25 May 2017 SIGNED Minute PART 3 UTILITIES HGLPR

	6 Report from the Chair of Scrutiny
	Scrutiny Chairs Cycle 1 report-1 AM 020717

	7 Strategic Plan Progress Reports
	7a Cllr Mark Townsend - Leader
	7b Cllr John Harbour - Deputy Leader/Housing and Environment
	7c Cllr Mohammed Ishtiaq - Resources and Performance Management
	7d Cllr Lian Pate - Community and Leisure Services
	7e Cllr Sue Graham - Regeneration and Economic Development



Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 12/07/2017 Page 1 of 5

FULL COUNCIL
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors H Baker (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, C Briggs, B Brindle, M Brindle, 
F Cant, I Carmichael, S Chaudhary, J Cunningham, T Ellis, D Fleming, 
B Foster, R Frost, S Graham, J Greenwood, J Harbour, T Harrison, 
D Heginbotham, A Hosker, S Hussain, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, A Khan, 
L Khan, M Lishman, S Malik, T Martin, E Monk, N Mottershead, A Newhouse, 
L Pate, M Payne, T Porter, A Raja, P Reynolds, A Royle, A Tatchell, 
C Towneley, M Townsend and C White

OFFICERS
Pam Smith Chief Executive
Mick Cartledge Chief Operating Officer
Lukman Patel Head of Governance, Property, Law and 

Regulation
Asad Mushtaq Head of Finance
Eric Dickinson Democracy Officer
Imelda Grady Democracy Officer
David Farrar Mayor's Officer
Claudia Wilcock Business Administation Apprentice

12. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 17th May 2017were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

13. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Howard Baker, Mohammed Ishtiaq, and Mark Payne declared pecuniary 
interests in Item 5 (a) on the agenda relating to Business Rates Discretionary Scheme 
2017/18.

Mick Cartledge and Lukman Patel had also declared interests in Item 5 ( e) relating to the 
Appointment of the Chief Executive. 



Full Council 12/07/2017 Page 2 of 5

14. Mayor's Communications 

The Mayor indicated that at the Lord Lieutenant of Lancashire Cadet Poppy Appeal Awards 
2017 on the 5th June as Mayor he accepted a certificate on behalf  of the Sea Cadet Corps 
who were unable to attend, and that he was very pleased to be able to present the 
certificate to them tonight. 
Members congratulated the Sea Cadets on the receipt of their certificate.

Members also acknowledged the contribution of Pam Smith as Chief Executive of Burnley 
Council, as this was her last Council meeting before she would be taking up a new post 
with Stockport Council as their Chief Executive, and they also wished her well in her future 
endeavours. 

The Mayor also indicated that the date of the next scheduled Full Council had been 
changed from 23rd August to 27th September 2017

15. Public Question Time 

Mrs Pat Woolven addressed the Council under the Request to Speak Policy thanking the 
Council for closing Raglan Road at short notice due to a hole in the road.

16. Business Rates-Discretionary Scheme 2017/18 

Councillors Howard Baker, Mohammed Ishtiaq, and Mark Payne left the room and did not 
take part in this item.

With reference to Minute 13 of the Executive (4th July 2017) consideration was given to a 
Business Rates Discretionary Scheme 2017/18.

RESOLVED

(1) That the Discretionary Relief Scheme set out in Appendix 1 be approved; and

(2) That the associated updates to the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
(Appendix 3) be approved, subject to an amendment that any references to the Director of 
Resources be changed to the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

17. Council Tax Support Scheme 

With reference to Minute 12 of the Executive (4th July 2017) consideration was given to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 and the implementation of any future changes 
from 2019/20.

RESOLVED



Full Council 12/07/2017 Page 3 of 5

(1) That the changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme with respect to backdated 
claims, as set out in paragraph 8, be approved;

(2) That all other aspects of the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 be 
maintained; and

(3) That the timelines for the continuing review of the scheme in time for implementation 
in 2019/20 be noted.

18. Final Outturn Position 2016/17 

With reference to Minute 14 of the Executive (4th July 2017) consideration was given to the 
Council’s revenue and capital accounts for 2016/17, and a revised 2017/18 capital budget 
after incorporating net carry forward commitments (slippage) from 2016/17. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2016/17 and the net 
overall surplus, compared with the revised budget of £377k as shown in the table in 
paragraph 8 which equates to approximately 2.5% of the net revenue budget, be approved;

(2) That the transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £1.059m to reserves 
(see Appendix 2) be approved; 

(3) That the additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads of Service 
totalling £201k (an increase of £141k) from those previously approved in February 2017 
(see Appendix 3) be approved; 

(4) That the final position on capital spending and financing of £6.790m for 2016/17 as 
shown in Appendices  4 & 5, which equates to 85% of the final resources position, be 
approved; and

(5) That the revised capital budget for 2017/18 totalling £12.794m as outlined in 
Appendix 6, (including net carry forward of £0.727m) be approved

19. Annual Treasury Management Review 2016/17 

With reference to Minute 15 of the Executive (4th July 2017) consideration was given to the 
Council’s treasury management activity during 2016/17.

RESOLVED

That the annual treasury management activity for the year ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

20. Chief Executive Officer Appointment 



Full Council 12/07/2017 Page 4 of 5

Mick Cartledge and Lukman Patel left the room and did not take part in this item.

Consideration was given to arrangements for the appointment of a new Chief Executive.

RESOLVED

(1) That the Appointment Committee’s authority to conduct the recruitment within the 
financial parameters set out in this report be confirmed; and 

(2) That a budget of £20,000 be established for the cost of recruitment support and 
advertising as set out in the report.

21. Summary of Executive Urgency 

Consideration was given to the urgent decisions made by the Executive regarding the 
implementation of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 from January 2016 To May 2017.  

RESOLVED

That the report detailing urgent Executive decisions made from January 2016 to May 2017 be 
noted.

22. Constitutional Updates 

Consideration was given to the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader 
and to the delegation of the Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation as 
Monitoring Officer for Council functions regarding  minor amendments.

RESOLVED

(1) That the change made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader  be noted, as follows;
(a) 25th May 2017 Additional delegation to the Head of Governance, Law, Property & 
Regulation regarding utilities (Appendix 1);

(2) That the delegation of the Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation as 
Monitoring Officer regarding  minor amendments to Council functions be added to and 
amended to the following;

“Appointed  as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with authority to make minor amendments to 
the Council’s constitution, and also  to make minor amendments to the Council’s policies 
and procedures.”

23. Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 



Full Council 12/07/2017 Page 5 of 5

RESOLVED That the Cycle 1 report of the Scrutiny Chair be noted.

24. Strategic Plan Progress Reports 

RESOLVED That the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be 
noted.


